

Case No. 83557

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

CLARK COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Appellant,

vs.

ETHAN BRYAN; and NOLAN HAIRR,
Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Dec 19 2022 08:31 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County
The Honorable NANCY L. ALLF, District Judge
District Court Case No. A-14-700018-C

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)
DAN R. WAITE (SBN 4078)
JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)
ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13,250)
BRITTNI A. TANENBAUM (SBN 16,013)
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Pkwy, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT FULFILL
THIS COURT’S MANDATES ON REMAND 4

 A. The District Court Did Not Enter
 Additional Findings of Fact..... 4

 B. The District Court Did Not Address
 Necessary Elements for Liability 5

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ORDER DOES NOT
SUPPORT TITLE IX LIABILITY 6

 A. CCSD Did Not Act with Deliberate Indifference 7

 1. *Deliberate Indifference Requires
 More Than Negligence*..... 8

 2. *CCSD’s Response Was Not Clearly Unreasonable
 in Light of the Known Circumstances*..... 9

 a. CCSD TOOK ACTION TO STOP
 FURTHER HARASSMENT 9

 b. PLAINTIFFS CONCEALED
 ANY FURTHER HARASSMENT..... 12

 c. CCSD’S ACTIONS, IN LIGHT OF THE KNOWN
 CIRCUMSTANCES, DO NOT AMOUNT
 TO DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE..... 14

 3. *CCSD Did Not Make an “Official Decision”
 Not to Remedy the Violation* 15

a.	VICARIOUS LIABILITY IS NOT THE STANDARD FOR DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE.....	16
b.	CCSD’S ONLY “OFFICIAL DECISIONS” WERE TO TAKE ACTION TO REMEDY VIOLATIONS	17
B.	CCSD Did Not Act with Indifference That Caused Plaintiffs to Undergo Further Harassment.....	18
1.	<i>The District Court Did Not Address Causation</i>	18
2.	<i>CCSD Did Not Cause Plaintiffs to Undergo Further Harassment</i>	19
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AWARDING THE SAME DAMAGES AS BEFORE	22
A.	Tuition Expenses Were Not Warranted	22
B.	Reliance on <i>Henkle</i> to Award Emotional Distress Damages Was Improper	24
C.	Damages Were Not Tailored to Each Plaintiff.....	26
IV.	THE ATTORNEY FEE AWARD IS EXCESSIVE	26
A.	Counsel’s Hourly Rate Was Excessive.....	27
B.	Limited Success Warrants a Reduced Fee Award	27
C.	Plaintiffs Did Not Achieve “Complete Success”	28
1.	<i>Limited Success Against Initial Defendants</i>	29
2.	<i>Limited Success on Initial Claims</i>	30
	CONCLUSION	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	vi
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benefield ex rel. Benefield v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. at Birmingham,</i> 214 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (N.D. Ala. 2002)	13
<i>Biggins v. Hazen Paper Co.,</i> 111 F.3d 205 (1st Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Bryan,</i> 136 Nev. 689, 478 P.3d 344 (2020) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 15, 17, 19, 22, 23, 24, 26, 29	29
<i>Corder v. Gates,</i> 947 P.2d 374 (9th Cir. 1991)	29
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.,</i> 596 U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)	25
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	7, 10, 16, 19, 20
<i>Diamond Enters., Inc. v. Lau,</i> 113 Nev. 1376, 951 P.2d 73 (1997)	24
<i>Doe v. City of Pawtucket,</i> C.A. No. 17-365-JJM-LDA, 2022 WL 4551953 (D.R.I. Sept. 29, 2022)	25
<i>Doe v. Rutherford Cnty.,</i> 86 F. Supp. 831 (M.D. Tenn. 2015)	11
<i>Doe v. Rutherford Cnty.,</i> No. 3:13-cv-00328, 2014 WL 4080163 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 18, 2014)	11
<i>Escue v. N. OK Coll.,</i> 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006)	21

<i>Frantz v. Johnson</i> , 116 Nev. 455, 999 P.2d 351 (2000)	22, 23
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	7, 16
<i>Gregory v. Cnty. of Sacramento</i> , 168 F.App'x. 189 (9th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Henkle v. Gregory</i> , 150 F.Supp.2d 1067 (D. Nev. 2001).....	24, 25
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Herbst v. Humana Health Insurance</i> , 105 Nev. 586, 781 P.2d 762 (1989)	28
<i>Kollaritsch v. Mich. Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019).....	3, 19, 20
<i>Garcia ex rel. Marin v. Clovis Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	7
<i>McCown v. City of Fontana</i> , 565 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>McGrath v. Cnty. of Nevada</i> , 67 F.3d 248 (9th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Moreno v. City of Sacramento</i> , 534 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Oden v. N. Marianas Coll.</i> , 440 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7, 12, 16
<i>People v. Nelson</i> , 317 N.E.2d 31 (Ill. 1974).....	25
<i>Porto v. Town of Tewksbury</i> , 488 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2007)	10, 14, 15

<i>Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J</i> , 208 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20, 21
<i>Riboli v. Redmond Sch. Dist. 2J</i> , No. 6:19-cv-00593-MC, 2022 WL 309227 (D. Or. Feb. 2, 2022).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Thrasher</i> , 483 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Unknown Party v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , No. CV-18-01623-PHX-DWL, 2022 WL 17459745 (D. Ariz. Dec. 6, 2022).....	25
<i>Vance v. Spencer Cnty. Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000).....	3, 10, 12, 14
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Central School District</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012)	11
